

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Vernon L. Tribett, et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	:	Sup. Ct. Case No. 2014-1966
	:	
v.	:	On Appeal from the Belmont County
	:	Court of Appeals, Seventh Appellate
Barbara Shepherd, et al.,	:	District, Case No. 13 BE 22
	:	
Defendants-Appellants.	:	

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

MATTHEW W. WARNOCK (0082368)*
**Counsel of Record*
DANIEL E. GERKEN (0088259)
Bricker & Eckler LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291
Telephone: (614) 227-2300
Facsimile: (614) 227-2390
Email: mwarnock@bricker.com
dgerken@bricker.com
Counsel for Appellants

RICHARD A. MYSER (0007462)
Myser & Davies
320 Howard Street
Bridgeport, Ohio 43912
Telephone: (740) 635-0162
Facsimile: (740) 635-1601
Email: myser@belmontlaw.net
Counsel for Appellees

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio
ERIC MURPHY, State Solicitor (0083284)*
**Counsel of Record*
SAMUEL C. PETERSON, Deputy Solicitor
(0081432)
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 466-8980
Facsimile: (614) 466-5087
E-mail:
ericmurphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for Amicus Curiae, State of Ohio

CRAIG E. SWEENEY (0087841)*
**Counsel of Record*
Yoss Law Office
122 N. Main Street
Woodsfield, Ohio 43793
Telephone: (740) 472-0707
Facsimile: (740) 472-0770
yosslaw.craig@gmail.com
yosslawoffice@gmail.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, David R. and
Carolyn T. Stanley*

GREGORY W. WATTS (0082127)*

**Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW W. ONEST (0087907)

DAVID E. BUTZ (0039363)

WILLIAM G. WILLIAMS (0013107)

Krugliak, Wilkins, Griffiths & Dougherty
Co., L.P.A.

4775 Munson Street, N.W./P.O. Box 36963

Canton, Ohio 44735-6963

Telephone: (330) 497-0700

Facsimile: (330) 497-4020

E-mail: gwatts@kwgd.com;

monest@kwgd.com; dbutz@kwgd.com;

bwilliams@kwgd.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Jeffco Resources,
Inc., Douglas Henderson, Djuro and Vesna
Kovacic, Brett and Kim Trissel, John
Yaskanich, Carol Miller, Barbara L. Miller,
Jeffrey V. Miller, Jerilyn E. Christensen and
Kjeld F. Christensen, Co-Trustees of the
Kjeld F. Christensen Revocable Trust dated
September 25, 2012 and the Jerilyn E.
Christensen Revocable Trust dated
September 25, 2012, Ralph and Sharley
Greer, Jeffrey Hickman, and Christopher
and Veronica Wendt*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
A. Putting this case in context.	1
B. The doctrine of adverse possession is irrelevant to this case.....	2
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITIONS OF LAW.....	5
<u>Proposition of Law No. III: Interpreting the 1989 version of the DMA as “self-executing”</u> <u>violates the Ohio Constitution</u>	5
A. Construing the 1989 version of the DMA as “self-executing” violates Article II, Section 28 of the Ohio Constitution.....	5
1. Adoption of a truly prospective application of the 1989 version of the DMA bars Appellees’ claims as a matter of law.	6
2. In the alternative, if the 1989 version of the DMA is determined to operate retroactively, it violates Article II, Section 28 of the Ohio Constitution.....	7
a. The 1989 version of the DMA operates retroactively.	7
b. Even if the 1989 version of the DMA operates prospectively, it still violates Article II, Section 28 of the Ohio Constitution.....	7
c. The 1989 version of the DMA was substantive, not remedial.....	8
B. Construing the 1989 version of the DMA as “self-executing” also violates the due process protections inherent in the Ohio Constitution.	10
1. The Shepherds’ arguments under Article I, Sections 1 and 19 of the Ohio Constitution have not been waived.	11
2. Case law interpreting the due process protections under the United States Constitution are not controlling.....	13
a. The 1989 version of the DMA violates the void-for- vagueness doctrine.	14

b. The self-executing interpretation of the 1989 version of the DMA violates the first sentence of Article I, Section 19 of the Ohio Constitution.....17

Proposition of Law No. VII: A claim brought under the 1989 version of the DMA must have been filed within 21 years of March 22, 1989 (or, at the very latest, March 22, 1992), or such claim is barred by the statute of limitations in R.C. 2305.04.....18

- 1. There is no dispute that a claim under the 1989 version of the DMA is an “action to recover title to or possession of real estate.”18
- 2. The Shepherds stand by their argument that a cause of action accrued under the 1989 version of the DMA on either March 22, 1989 or March 22, 1992.....19

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Arnold v. City of Cleveland</i> , 67 Ohio St.3d 35, 616 N.E.2d 163 (1993)	13
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Cincinnati Sch. Dist. v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Revision</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 308, 2001-Ohio-46, 744 N.E.2d 751 (2000)	9
<i>Bielat v. Bielat</i> , 87 Ohio St.3d 350, 721 N.E.2d 28 (2000)	7, 8, 9
<i>Chesapeake v. Buell</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 490, 2015-Ohio-4551, 45 N.E.3d 185.....	7
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 353, 2006-Ohio-3799, 853 N.E.2d 1115 (2006).....	passim
<i>Clark v. Scarpelli</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 271, 744 N.E.2d 719 (2001).....	1
<i>Columbus v. Thompson</i> , 25 Ohio St.2d 26, 266 N.E.2d 571 (1971)	16
<i>Corban v. Chesapeake Exploration, L.L.C.</i> , Sup. Ct. Ohio No. 2014-0804	5
<i>Direct Plumbing Supply Co. v. City of Dayton</i> , 138 Ohio St. 540, 38 N.E.2d 70 (1941)	14, 17
<i>Eisenbarth v. Reusser</i> , Sup. Ct. Ohio No. 2014-1767	2, 5
<i>Farnsworth v. Burkhardt</i> , 2014-Ohio-4184, 21 N.E.3d 577 (7th Dist.).....	16
<i>Gill v. Fletcher</i> , 74 Ohio St. 295, 78 N.E. 433 (1906).....	3
<i>Grace v. Koch</i> , 81 Ohio St.3d 577, 692 N.E.2d 1009 (1998).....	3, 4
<i>Houck v. Bd. of Park Comm'rs</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 148, 2007-Ohio-5586, 876 N.E.2d 1210.....	3
<i>Humphrey v. Lane</i> , 89 Ohio St.3d 62, 728 N.E.2d 1039 (1999)	13
<i>In re Application of Columbus S. Power Co.</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 392, 2012-Ohio-5690, 983 N.E.2d 276	17
<i>In re M.D.</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 149, 527 N.E.2d 286 (1988)	12
<i>Kiser v. Board of County Comm'rs</i> , 85 Ohio St. 129, 97 N.E. 52 (1911).....	10
<i>Kiser v. Coleman</i> , 28 Ohio St.3d 259, 263, 503 N.E.2d 753 (1986)	6, 7
<i>Longbottom v. Mercy Hosp. Clermont</i> , 137 Ohio St.3d 103, 2013-Ohio-4068, 998 N.E.2d 419	6, 7, 9
<i>Moore v. Indian Camp Coal Co.</i> , 75 Ohio St. 493, 80 N.E. 6 (1907)	16

<i>Ohio Dept. of Liquor Control v. Sons of Italy Lodge 0917</i> , 65 Ohio St.3d 532, 605 N.E.2d 368 (1992).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Frye v. Bachrach</i> , 175 Ohio St. 419, 195 N.E.2d 803 (1964)	19
<i>State ex rel. Lukens v. Indus. Comm. of Ohio</i> , 143 Ohio St. 609, 56 N.E.2d 216 (1944).....	4
<i>State ex rel. R.T.G., Inc. v. State</i> , 98 Ohio St.3d 1, 780 N.E.2d 998 (2002).....	15
<i>State v. Lilliock</i> , 70 Ohio St.2d 23, 434 N.E.2d 723 (1982)	4
<i>Texaco v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516, 102 S.Ct. 781, 70 L.Ed.2d 738 (1981).....	6, 10
<i>The Weekender v. Greegor</i> , 5 th Dist. Ct. of App. Case No. 15-CA-05.....	20
<i>Tobacco Use Prevention & Control Found. Bd. of Trustees v. Boyce</i> , 127 Ohio St.3d 511, 2010-Ohio-6207, 941 N.E.2d 745.....	8
<i>Walker v. Shondrick-Nau</i> , Sup. Ct. Ohio No. 2014-0803.....	2, 5, 11

STATUTES

R.C. 1.49	2
R.C. 1.49(E)	1, 11
R.C. 2305.04	2, 18, 19
R.C. 5301.55	18
R.C. 5301.56(B)(1)	7
R.C. 5301.56(B)(2) (eff. 1989).....	20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, Section 19, Ohio Constitution	10
Article II, Section 28, Ohio Constitution	2, 5, 10

RULES

Sup.Ct.R.Prac. 7.02(C)(2).....	12
--------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary, 10th Ed. 2014	6, 18
Williams & Meyers, <i>Oil and Gas Law</i> , 4th ed. § 224.4	3
